
E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

4 September 2019

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Audit Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday, 12th 
September, 2019 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton 
Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director

Membership:

Councillors Morgan (Chairman), Rollason (Deputy Chairman), H Cox, Colclough, Mullone, 
J Petherick, Purser and Thorne

A G E N D A 

Part I

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2019.

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Matters of urgency/matters or report especially brought 
forward with the permission of the Chairman. 

5. Grant Thornton  Audit Findings Report - year ended 31 
March 2019 

(Pages 7 - 32)

6. Statement of Accounts & letter of representation (Pages 33 - 42)

Public Document Pack

1



7. Internal Audit update report (Pages 43 - 48)

8. Financial Instructions and Contract Rules Waivers (Pages 49 - 52)

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded
Nil.

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk 

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 JULY 2019

Present:

Councillors Morgan (Chairman), Rollason (Deputy Chairman), H Cox, Colclough, 
Mullone, J Petherick, Purser and Thorne

In Attendance: 
Julie Masci Grant Thornton

Officers in Attendance:
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer
Sue Heath, Audit Manager
Liz Gingell, Business Improvement Officer
Rosie Gitsham, Democratic Services Support Officer
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer
Richard Rainbow, Drainage and Coastal Manager

18.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the Audit Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 20 June 2018 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

19.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

20.  VERBAL UP FROM GRANT THORNTON - EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

Julie Masci, Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton gave a verbal update on the 
position with the Councils audit. She apologised to the Committee for the delay 
in Grant Thornton being able to undertake the annual audit by the 31 July 2019. 
This delay was due to the scope of work within Local Authorities audits 
unexpectedly increasing and resourcing challenges within the region given the 
specialist nature of the work. Grant Thornton accepted full responsibility for the 
deferment of the audit and made it clear this was not a reflection on the Council. 

There was a statutory requirement to publish the Statement of Accounts by 31 
July 2019, which would include a statement from Grant Thornton explaining why 
they had not been able to undertake the audit by the deadline.

3

Agenda Item 2



2

The Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) had been notified of the delay 
and they had subsequently written to all those Local Authorities affected.

In response to Members questions, Julie Masci, commented:
 It was hoped that the audit could be undertaken in August and brought 

back to a meeting of this committee in September and then on to Full 
Council.

 Audit fees had decreased by 40% in the past five years despite an 
increase in the scope of work - Grant Thornton could not commit to a 
reduction in fees. 

 There was a general issue on resourcing capacity in the marketplace, not 
only at Grant Thornton – but particularly in the South West. 

 Teignbridge was not the only Local Authority to experience this delay. 
 Grant Thornton planned to bring resources in from other regions from end 

July 2019 to increase capacity in the South West.
 The PSAA and Grant Thornton had issued press statements to explain to 

situation. 

The Chief Finance Officer explained that he was in contact with the PSAA 
regarding the matter and reflected on the impact on officer’s capacity with the 
delay in the audit. 

In response to Members questions, the Chief Finance Officer explained:- 
 Work on the budgets for the following year was started in the late autumn 

so any delay in the audit past this time would have a negative impact.
 If the audit identified issues with Teignbridge accounts, the normal 

process set out by Grant Thornton would be followed.
 Grant Thornton’s letter gave a clear explanation of the delay to the audit 
 Would work with Communications Team to prepare a media response. 

The Chairman thanked Julie Masci, for her attendance.

Members agreed that continued dialogue with Grant Thornton should take place 
regarding the dates for the audit to be undertaken.   

21.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the statement of accounts 2018/19 to be 
approved by Full Council in July and then published as required by legislation. 
Any final adjustments following the audit would be reported to Full Council in 
September 2019 or when the audit is completed by Grant Thornton. 

There were no changes to the draft accounts published in June and an 
explanation had been included regarding the audit delay.  

RECOMMENDED that Full Council approved the statement of accounts 2018/19 
subject to any final adjustments agreed with the external auditors which will be 

4



3

reported to Council when the audit is completed. 

22.  CORPORATE AND STRATEGIC RISK REPORT 

The Business Improvement Officer, presented the report which provided 
Members with an overview of the current status of the Strategic and Corporate 
Risk registers. She explained there were three types of risks managed by the 
Council - strategic, corporate and service risks. The Strategic and Corporate risk 
monitored higher risks and reported to the Committee twice yearly. 

The Business Improvement Officer outlined the guide to risk mitigation status. 
Currently there were six high unmitigated risks the responsible officers for these 
service areas have actions in place to reduce the risks. 

In response to Member enquiries, the Business Improvement Officer stated:
 CP09 – staff health & wellbeing – actions were being put in place to 

reduce this risk, although some factors that contributed to this risk were 
outside the Councils control. Action to update this committee on progress 
with the actions for this risk – attached to minutes. 

 ST02 – A range of factors were considered to have influenced budget 
preparation these did include Brexit. 

 GESP – a report would be brought forward to Executive on the future of 
GESP and the Local Plan. 

RESOLVED that the Strategic and Corporate Risk review be approved.

23.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019-2020 

The Audit Manager presented the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 and the internal 
audit terms of reference (the Charter). Members were advised that the internal 
audit was undertaken by internal officers supplemented with external resources, 
the Devon Audit Partnership. The Internal Audit Plan was required to be agreed 
by Members, and the Charter gave internal audit the status to carry out its work 
independently and objectively. 

In response to Members questions, the Audit Manager commented:- 
 Internal Audit was undertaken on system and risk based reviews.
 10 days was an estimated allocation of time needed to complete the 

audits, this was flexible and focused on quality of work. External providers 
were paid for 10 days work per audit.

 A Service Level Agreement was maintained between the external 
providers and the Audit Manager – Audit Manager oversaw this work, set 
out terms of reference for each audit, and ensured delivery and vetted 
draft reports to ensure quality. 

5



4

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan and Charter be approved. 

24.  TEIGN ESTUARY AND COASTAL PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

The Drainage and Coastal Manager in Economy and Assets presented an 
update on the Teign Estuary and Coastal Partnership (TECP) – Delivery Plan. 

The Audit Manager advised that the Delivery Plan was an action that a previ
[...]
th the Local 
Audit and Accountability Act 2014.

We are also required to report whether other information 
published together with the audited financial statements 
(including the Annual Governance Statement (AGS), Narrative 
Report,  is materially inconsistent with the financial statements 
or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to 
be materially misstated.

Our audit work was completed on site during August 2019. Our findings are summarised on pages 4 
to 11. At the time of writing this report we have identified no adjustments affecting the Council’s 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. Audit adjustments are detailed in Appendix B. 
We have also raised recommendations for management as a result of our audit work in Appendix A. 

Our work is substantially complete and there are no matters of which we are aware that would require 
modification of our audit opinion detailed in Appendix D, subject to the following outstanding matters;

- Checking the final amended financial statements,

- Completion of our subsequent events review,

- Receipt of the signed Letter of Representation, and 

We have concluded that the other information to be published with the financial statements is 
consistent with our knowledge of your organisation and the financial statements we have audited.

Our anticipated audit report opinion will be unmodified.

Value for 
Money 
arrangements

Under the National Audit Office (NAO) Code of Audit Practice
('the Code'), we are required to report if, in our opinion, the
Council has made proper arrangements to secure economy,
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources ('the value
for money (VFM) conclusion’).

We have completed our risk based review of the Council’s value for money arrangements. We have 
concluded that Teignbridge District Council has proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in its use of resources.

We therefore anticipate issuing an unqualified value for money conclusion, as detailed in Appendix D. 
Our findings are summarised later in this report.

Statutory
duties

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (‘the Act’) also
requires us to:
• report to you if we have applied any of the additional

powers and duties ascribed to us under the Act; and
• To certify the closure of the audit.

We have not exercised any of our additional statutory powers or duties. We have completed the 
majority of work under the Code and expect to be able to certify the completion of the audit when we 
give our audit opinion.

Acknowledgements
We would like to take this opportunity to record our appreciation for the assistance provided by the finance team and other staff during our audit.

9



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Teignbridge District Council  |  2018/19 4

Summary
Overview of the scope of our audit

This Audit Findings Report presents the observations arising from the audit that are 
significant to the responsibility of those charged with governance to oversee the financial 
reporting process, as required by International Standard on Auditing (UK) 260 and the 
Code of Audit Practice (‘the Code’). Its contents have been discussed with management. 

As auditor we are responsible for performing the audit, in accordance with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK) and the Code, which is directed towards forming and 
expressing an opinion on the financial statements that have been prepared by 
management with the oversight of those charged with governance. The audit of the 
financial statements does not relieve management or those charged with governance of 
their responsibilities for the preparation of the financial statements.

Audit approach

Our audit approach was based on a thorough understanding of the Council's business and 
is risk based, and in particular included:

• An evaluation of the Council's internal controls environment, including its IT systems 
and controls; and 

• Substantive testing o
[...]
nue 
streams at the Council, we have determined that the risk of fraud arising from revenue recognition can be rebutted, 
because:

• there is little incentive to manipulate revenue recognition

• opportunities to manipulate revenue recognition are very limited

• the culture and ethical frameworks of local authorities, including Teignbridge District Council, mean that all forms of 
fraud are seen as unacceptable

Therefore we concluded that we do not consider this to be a significant risk for Teignbridge District Council. 

We have re-assessed this conclusion throughout our audit and have concluded that there has been no change to our 
assessment reported in the audit plan. 

Our work against this risk has not identified any issues.

 Management override of controls

Under ISA (UK) 240 there is a non-rebuttable 
presumed risk that the risk of management over-ride 
of controls is present in all entities.

We therefore identified management override of 
control, in particular journals, management estimates 
and transactions outside the course of business as a 
significant risk, which was one of the most significant 
assessed risks of material misstatement.

Auditor commentary

We have undertaken the following work in relation to this risk:

• reviewed accounting estimates, judgements and decisions made by management,

• tested journal entries,

• reviewed unusual significant transactions, and 

• reviewed significant related party transactions outside the normal course of business.

Our work against this risk has not identified any significant issues. We have noted that the S151 officer has the ability 
to, and has, posted journals. We have tested all of these journals and have identified no issues. Whilst we understand 
that the finance team is small it is not good practice for the S151 officer to post journals due to segregation of duties. 
We have therefore recommended in Appendix A that the Council review its arrangements for posting journals for future 
years.


[...]
uation of pension fund net liability
The Council's pension fund net liability, as reflected in 
its balance sheet as the net defined benefit liability, 
represents a significant estimate in the financial 
statements and group accounts. 

The pension fund net liability is considered a 
significant estimate due to the size of the numbers 
involved (£87m million in the Council’s balance sheet) 
and the sensitivity of the estimate to changes in key 
assumptions.

We therefore identified valuation of the Council’s 
pension fund net liability as a significant risk, which 
was one of the most significant assessed risks of 
material misstatement, and a key audit matter.

Auditor commentary

We have undertaken the following work in relation to this risk:

• Identified the controls put in place by management to ensure that the pension fund net liability is not materially 
misstated and assessed whether those controls were implemented as expected and whether they were sufficient to 
mitigate the risk of material misstatement.

• Review of the competence, expertise and objectivity of the actuary who carried out the Council's pension fund 
valuation. 

• Gaining an understanding of the basis on which the IAS 19 valuation was carried out, undertaking procedures to 
confirm the reasonableness of the actuarial assumptions made. 

• Review of the consistency of the pension fund net liability disclosures in notes to the financial statements with the 
actuarial report from your actuary.

Our work against this risk has not identified any significant issues.

Although our audit work set out above has not identified any issues in respect of this risk, discussion is ongoing in the 
sector regarding the potential impact of the McCloud judgement. The Council have discussed this with their Actuary, 
Barnett Waddingham and the potential impact is set out on page 7 of this report. 

Financial statements

12



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Teignbridge District Coun
[...]
IGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
CHAIRMAN: Cllr Sally Morgan                                 EXECUTIVE PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Alan Connett

DATE: 12 September 2019

REPORT OF: Chief Finance Officer 

SUBJECT: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19

PART I   

RECOMMENDATION

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee recommend the statement of accounts 
2018/19 and letter of representation for approval to Council subject to any final 
adjustments agreed with the external auditors which will be reported to 
Council. 

1. PURPOSE

To bring an update on the statement of accounts 2018/19 for Members to 
review and recommend to Council for approval. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 set out the requirements for the 
production and publication of the annual statement of accounts.  A committee 
of the authority or the full Council must approve the statement for 2018/19 by 
the 31 July.

2.2 At the Audit Scrutiny meeting on 20 June the committee was introduced to the 
draft accounts and the results for the year 2018/19 including those for treasury 
management.  The draft accounts were published on the 30 May in line with 
the draft accounts deadline of 31 May.

2.3 Our external auditors (Grant Thornton) were due to complete their audit and 
provide their signed opinion by the end of July.  This did not take place as 
planned and the delayed audit has taken place in August and they will provide 
their signed audit opinion by the end of September. Their annual governance 
report on the accounts has been provided separately on this agenda for 
consideration.  Any final adjustments will be reported to Council on 24 
September.  Any likely adjustments will be discussed at today’s meeting when 
Grant Thornton submit their findings. Final (subject to audit) accounts were 
brought to Audit Scrutiny on 17 July 2019 for approval and subsequently 
agreed at Full Council on 29 July 2019.

2.4 The conclusion of the audit will be published by advertisement on
[...]
on of the accounts for the year ended 31 
March 2019 is required by 31 July 2019. The audit of the accounts should be 
completed by 31 July or as soon as practically possible. 

36



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

8. CONCLUSION

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the relevant legislation 
and current best professional practice.  They await finalisation of the external 
audit by Grant Thornton and any final adjustments will be reported to Full 
Council for approval on 24 September 2019.

Martin Flitcroft
Chief Finance Officer

Wards affected All
Contact for any more information Martin Flitcroft on 01626 215246 or Claire Moors on 

01626 215242 
Background Papers (For Part I reports only) 2018/19 Year End Working Files

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy Toolkit for Local Authority Audit 
Committees 2006
CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in the United Kingdom 2018/19
The Statement of Valuation Principles and Guidance 
Notes – The Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors
Financial Reporting Standards

Key Decision Yes
In Forward Plan Yes
In O&S Work Programme No

37



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCIAL SERVICES

Telephone: 01626 215246

e-mail: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk

My Reference: MF

Please ask for: Martin Flitcroft

Grant Thornton UK LLP
2, Glass Wharf
Temple Quay
Bristol 
BS2 0EL

24 September 2019

Dear Sirs

Teignbridge District Council

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

This representation letter is provided in connection with the audit of the financial 
statements of Teignbridge District Council for the year ended 31 March 2019 for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion as to whether the Council financial statements are 
presented fairly, in all material respects in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards and the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdo
[...]
ents.

Annual Governance Statement

xxii We are satisfied that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) fairly reflects the 
Council's risk assurance and governance framework and we confirm that we are not 
aware of any significant risks that are not disclosed within the AGS

Narrative Report

xxiii The disclosures within the Narrative Report fairly reflect our understanding of the 
Council’s financial and operating performance over the period covered by the Council 
financial statements.

Approval

The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by Full Council at its meeting on 
24 September 2019.

Yours faithfully

Martin Flitcroft
Chief Finance Officer

Councillor Richard Keeling
Chairman of the Council

42



 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

CHAIRMAN:  Councillor Sally Morgan 

 

 

DATE: 
 

12 September 2019 

REPORT OF: Audit & Information Governance Manager 
 

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 

PART I 
  

RECOMMENDATION 
 
To note the report. 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To advise members of progress against the Audit Plan and the outcomes of 

completed audits. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Scrutiny Committee in July and 

progress is reported at every meeting thereafter. 
 
2.2 Internal audit reviews lead to an opinion on the effectiveness of the framework of 

risk management, control and governance of the area under review.  Assurance 
opinions are graded as follows: 

  
Excellent  The areas reviewed were found to be well controlled,   

internal controls are in place and operating effectively.   
Risks against achieving objectives are well managed. 

 
Good    Most of the areas reviewed were found to be  

adequately controlled.  Generally risks are well 
managed but some areas for improvement have  
been identified. 

 
Fair      There is a basic control framework in place, but  

most of the areas reviewed were not found to be 
adequately controlled.  Generally risks are not well 
managed and require controls to be strengthened to 
ensure the achievement of system objectives. 
 

Poor        Controls are seriously lacking or ineffective in their  
     operation.  No assurance can be given that the  

system’s objectives will be achieved. 
 

43

Agenda Item 7



 

 
3. AUDIT PLAN 2019 – 2020 Progress  
 

PROJECT STATUS OPINION 

Governance Review and AGS Complete Good 

Loans and Grants In Progress  

DFG Assurance In Progress  

LAHS Return Complete Good 

LADR Return Complete Good 

MHCLG Allocations Return Complete Good 

Housing Finance In Progress  

Ecoflex Scheme In Progress  

Cemeteries Complete Good 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Complete Good 

Risk Register -  

Benefits & Council Tax Support -  

Council Tax -  

Payroll -  

NDR (Business Rates) -  

Debtors -  

Main Accounting & Budgetary Control -  

Partnerships and Funding Agreements -  

Empty Homes -  

 
 
3.1 Summarised findings for audits recently completed is shown in Appendix A below. 
 
3.2 Members of the team continue to support corporate projects with roles in the One 

Teignbridge transformation project; the Infrastructure Requirements Board; 
Procurement Champions Group, and co-ordinating the National Fraud Initiative. 

 
4. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 Members are recommended to note the report. 
 
Sue Heath 
Audit & Information Governance Manager 
 

Wards affected N/A 

Contact for any more information Sue Heath, Audit Manager 01626 215258 

Background Papers (For Part I reports only) Audit Files Final Reports 2019–2020 

Key Decision N 

In Forward Plan N 

In Audit Scrutiny Work Programme Y 

44



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Summary of Internal Audits Completed 

 

Teignbridge District Council 
Internal Audit – Progress Report                                                   12 September 2019 

APPENDIX A 

PROJECT TITLE 
 

SUMMARY 
 

Governance Review and Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) 
 
Audit Opinion:  
Good 
 

The AGS is a s
[...]

 

CHAIRMAN: Councillor Sally Morgan   

 

 

 

DATE: 
 

12 September 2019 

REPORT OF: Audit & Information Governance Manager 
 

SUBJECT: FINANCIAL INSTRUCTIONS and  
CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES – WAIVERS 

PART I    
  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the report is noted. 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the number of times the Financial Instructions and 

Contract Procedure Rules have been waived and the reasons for this.  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Financial Instructions and Contract Procedure Rules provide the framework 

for managing the Council’s financial affairs.   They apply to every member and 
officer of the Council and anyone acting on its behalf. 

 
2.2 Sometimes there are instances where the rules cannot be followed and requests 

are made to waive them.  One of the following criteria must be met: 
  

1 
 
 

LIFE OR DEATH 
There is significant chance that the life or health of officers, 
members, or the public will be put at real risk. 
 

2 
 
 

INCREASED COST / LOSS OF INCOME 
The Council will incur significant avoidable costs or lose 
significant income. 
 

3 
 
 

LIMITED MARKETS 
The Council would be wasting its time tendering as supply of 
the product or service is demonstrably restricted to one or 
few businesses. 
 

4 URGENT ACTION REQUIRED 
The Council would be criticised for failing to act promptly. 
 

49

Agenda Item 8



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

3. WAIVERS  
 

3.1 The following waivers have been processed since the June 2019 monitoring 
report: 

 

Proposing 
Officer 

Proposal / Reason 
 

Approval 

Tom Butcher 
 
Senior Estates 
Surveyor 
 

Shops 6 – 10 and Shop 5 Market Walk, 
Newton Abbot 
Direct appointment for works to Shops 6 – 
10 and Shop 5, following marketing since 
September 2018. 
 

Value:  £37,500 
 

Reason:  Increased Cost / Loss of 
Income, Urgent Action Required. 

Tony Watson 
 
Interim Head of 
Commercial Services 

Sue Heath 
 
Audit & Information 
Governance Manager 
 

Commissioning of audit days from the 
Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) 
Continuation of services provided by DAP 
for the 2019 – 2020 supplementary audit 
days. 
 

Value:  £17,000 
 

Reason:  Increased Cost / Loss of Income 

Martin Flitcroft 
 
Interim Head of 
Corporate Services, 
S151 Officer 
 

Ruth Adams 
 
Programme Manager 
 

Supply of strategic and specialist 
advice to the South West Regional 
Coastal Monitoring Programme 
(SWRCMP) 
To extend engagement of Exe Act 
Services for a further year to ensure 
support the funding bid for the next phase 
of the programme.  Coastal monitoring 
spend is externally funded by the 
Environment Agency. 
 

Value:  £48,000 
 

Reason:  Increased Cost / Loss of 
Income, Limited Markets 

Tony Watson 
 
Interim Head of 
Commercial Services 
 

 
 

4. WAIVER PROCESS 
 
4.1 The current waiver process requires an Internal Audit opinion to be obtained 

prior to the waiver being signed by the authorised signatory.   As most waivers 
involved the procurement of services, it is proposed to add the requirement for 
the procurement officer to be consulted.   

 
4.2 As the Audit Scrutiny Committee’s role is to have oversight of the Financial 

Instructions and Contract Procedure rules, members are recommended to 
approve this minor change. 

 
 

50



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

 
 

5. RECOMMENDATION 
 That the report be noted and the minor amendment to the Waiver process be 

approved. 
 
 
 

Sue Heath 
Audit & Information Governance Manager 
 
 

Wards affected - 

Contact for any more information Sue Heath, Audit Manager 01626 215258 

Background Papers (For Part I reports only) Financial Instructions Waivers File – Internal Audit 

Key Decision - 

In Forward Plan - 

In O & S Work Programme - 

 

51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Grant Thornton  Audit Findings Report - year ended 31 March 2019
	6 Statement of Accounts & letter of representation
	letter of representation 2018-19 24 September 2019

	7 Internal Audit update report
	8 Financial Instructions and Contract Rules Waivers



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present:

Councillors Morgan (Chairman), Rollason (Deputy Chairman), H Cox, Colclough, 
Mullone, J Petherick, Purser and Thorne

Apologises
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 

In Attendance:
Grant Thornton 
Julia Masci and Andrew Davies

Officers in Attendance:
Martin Flitcroft, The Chief Finance Officer
Sue Heath, Audit Manager
Shirley Clark, Democratic Services Support
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer

25.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the Audit Scrutiny Committee held on the 17 July 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 

26.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Audit Manager declared an interest in respect of minute 30 Financial 
Instructions and Contract Rules Waiver as one of the waivers was in respect of 
the commissioning of audit days from the Devon Audit Partnership – the budget 
she was responsible for. 

27.  GRANT THORNTON  AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT - YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2019 

Ms Julie Masci Engagement Lead from Grant Thornton gave a summary of the 
Audit outcomes:-

 Financial Statements – had identified no adjustments affecting the 
Council’s Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement or other 
key primary statements; concluded that the other information to be 
published with the financial statements was consistent with the knowledge 
of the Council and the financial statements that had been audited.



2

 Value for Money Arrangements - completed the risk based review of the 
Council’s value for money arrangements; concluded that Teignbridge 
District Council had proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in its use of resources. In particular the review of officer 
reports on investment opportunities and the information produced to 
substantiate the work covered and risk.

 Statutory Duties – had not exercised any of the additional statutory 
powers or duties; completed the majority of work under the Code and 
expect to be able to certify the completion of the audit.

The audit was completed in the agreed time extension and Grant Thornton 
thanked the Finance team and other staff for their support.

Ms Masci outlined the significant findings of the audit risks:-

Management override of controls - noted that the Section 151 officer had the 
ability to, and had, posted journals - tested all of these journals and had 
identified no issues. All journals had been reviewed by Grant Thornton and 
found to be in good order. 

Valuation of pension’s net liability – worked not identified any issues in respect of 
this risk discussions were on going in the sector regarding the potential impact of 
the McCloud judgement. This additional work had resulted in additional fees 
being incurred although the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) would 
have to approve any additional fees.

The Chief Finance Officer noted the comments regarding the issues of posting 
journal’s and advised that steps were being taken place to reduce the need to 
post journals in the future. He advised that the Council would be having further 
dialogue with the PSAA regarding the additional fees. 

During discussion Members commented on the Chief Finance Officer 
undertaking journals, the valuation of the housing stock, the additional work 
required due to the McCloud judgement and the subsequent additional proposed 
fees. Members raised concerns regarding the additional fees and supported the 
Council’s dialogue with the PSAA to have these mitigated or reduced.

Andrew Davies the Audit Manager from Grant Thornton commented on the 
Value for Money Conclusion and that as like many other local authorities the 
need for Members to be aware of the future funding gaps that the Council would 
face in the medium term and what the Council could do to bridge this funding 
gap.

RESOLVED that the findings of the report be noted and supported officers to 
continue dialogue with the PSAA regarding the mitigation of the additional fees. 



3

28.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS & LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 

The Chief Finance Officer brought an update on the statement of accounts 
2018/19 for Members to review and recommend to Council for approval. The 
accounts had been prepared in accordance with the relevant legislation
and current best professional practice. They await finalisation of the external
audit by Grant Thornton and any final adjustments would be reported to Full
Council for approval on 24 September 2019.

RECOMMENDED that Full Council approve the Statement of Accounts
2018/19 and letter of representation subject to any final adjustments agreed with 
the external auditors which will be reported to Full Council.

29.  INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

The Audit Manager presented the report which advised Members of the recent 
progress against the Audit Plan, the outcomes of the completed audits and the 
additional duties undertaken by the audit team. The Audit Plan was approved 
annually by the Audit Scrutiny Committee and progress was reported back at 
each meeting. The audit schedule was where it should be, after the summer 
holiday period. 

Members were given an update on the progress of the internal audits and how 
members of the audit team continue to support corporate projects with roles in 
the One Teignbridge transformation project; the Infrastructure Requirements 
Board; Procurement Champions Group and coordinating the National Fraud 
Initiative.

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

30.  FINANCIAL INSTRUCTIONS AND CONTRACT RULES WAIVERS 

The Audit Manager declared an interest as one of the waivers was in respect of 
the commissioning of audit days from the Devon Audit Partnership – the budget 
she was responsible for. 

The Financial Instructions and Contract Procedure Rules provide the framework 
for managing the Council’s financial affairs. They apply to every member and 
officer of the Council and anyone acting on its behalf.

The following waivers have been processed since the June 2019 monitoring
report:

Shops 6 – 10 and Shop 5 Market Walk, Newton Abbot.

Reason: Increased Cost / Loss of
Income, Urgent Action Required.

Commissioning of audit days from the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP)



4

Reason: Increased Cost / Loss of Income.

Supply of strategic and specialist advice to the South West Regional Coastal 
Monitoring Programme (SWRCMP).

Reason: Increased Cost / Loss of Income, Limited Markets.

The current waiver process required an Internal Audit opinion to be obtained
prior to the waiver being signed by the authorised signatory. As most waivers
involved the procurement of services, it was proposed to add the requirement for 
the procurement officer to be consulted.

As the Audit Scrutiny Committee’s role was to have oversight of the Financial
Instructions and Contract Procedure rules, Members were asked to recommend 
to approve this minor change.

RESOLVED that the report be noted and the minor change be approved. 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 11.20 am. 

Chairman


